




 
 

St. Bernard Community 
Development Corporation 

 
 
Suspect checks and unsupported reimbursements totaling $27,816 are questioned in an 
audit of state and federal funds received by the St. Bernard Community Development 
Corporation (the Corporation) for the period December, 1996 through February, 1998.   
 
The Corporation is a private, non-profit organization, which received state and federal 
funds from a multi-year contract with the Department of Social Services on a cost 
reimbursement basis.  An audit revealed the following circumstances: 
 

1. Seven checks, for which services could not be confirmed, were deposited 
into the personal credit union account of a Department of Social Services 
employee. 

2. The Corporation submitted claims and received reimbursement for 
unsupported expenses. 

• An invoice was submitted for reimbursement on a company that 
could not be proved existed and was not supported by canceled 
checks, other forms of payment or documentation that goods or 
services were received.  

• Identical invoices were submitted for reimbursement by both the 
Corporation and another social services organization and were not 
supported by canceled checks, other forms of payment or 
documentation that goods or services were received. 

• Reimbursement claims were not supported by invoices, canceled 
checks, other forms of payment or documentation that goods or 
services were received. 

3. The Corporation failed to comply with contract requirements which gave 
the Department of Social Services the right to inspect and review all books 
and records pertaining to services rendered under the contract. 

4. The Corporation failed to get written approval on excess expenditures for 
budgeted line items as required by the Department of Social Services, but 
was improperly reimbursed by the Department of Social Services.  

  



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 2 
 
 
Background 
  
 
 
The St. Bernard Community Development Corporation (the Corporation) is a non-profit 
organization, which provided job readiness and job search services to the St. Bernard 
Parish welfare community.  The Corporation had a multi-year contract with the 
Department of Social Services to provide these services.  This contract was the only 
disclosed source of funding for the Corporation.  
 
The Corporation was reimbursed a total of $162,656 for program costs.  It received 
$87,790 in fiscal year 1997 of which 71.9% were federal funds, and $74,866 in fiscal 
year 1998 of which 73.5% were federal funds. 
 
Reimbursement requests were approved at the Department of Social Services St. Bernard 
regional office.  The requests were then sent for payment processing and filing to the 
Baton Rouge office.  Reimbursement checks were issued from the Baton Rouge office. 
 
The Corporation's executive director is Rev. Ernest Dison and the program director is 
Deola Richardson. The president of the board is Rev. Raymond Smith.   
 
 
Suspect Checks  
  
 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $11,823 for services and supplies that could 
not be confirmed as expenses for the program. 
 

• Seven checks totaling $13,323 are suspect.  The checks issued by the Corporation 
were all deposited in the credit union account of an employee of the Department of 
Social Services, who was not the payee. 

• The state reimbursed the Corporation for six of the checks, totaling $11,823, 
which were traced to invoices that were reimbursed by Social Services.  An 
invoice for the seventh check was not submitted for reimbursement. 

• Performance of services or receipt of supplies which the checks and/or invoices 
purportedly covered could not be confirmed. 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 3 

• One individual in whose name three of the checks were issued stated that he did 
not receive any of the funds and did not know of or authorize their deposit in the 
Social Services employee’s account.  

The seven checks totaling $13,323 were deposited into the credit union account of 
Brenda Meekins, who at that time was an employee of Social Services.  Ms. Meekins was 
a program specialist in the New Orleans area but did not have any official state 
relationship with the Corporation.  Additionally, the Corporation stated that Ms. Meekins 
was not an employee and had not provided goods and services to the Corporation.  Ms. 
Meekins is no longer an employee of Social Services.   
 
Ms. Meekins refused to be interviewed by auditors with the Office of Inspector General 
concerning the monies deposited into her account. 
 
The suspect checks are as follows: 
      St. Bernard 
Check Date  Check #  Payable To Check Amount Reimbursed 
12/16/96  Temporary Theron Lewis $  2,105  $  2,105 
01/13/97  107  Theron Lewis        400         400 
09/02/97  284  Theron Lewis     1,600      1,600 
09/18/97  316  Curtis Smith     2,418     2,418 
10/09/97  332  Curtis Smith     2,300      2,300 
10/07/97  331  Ruth Platter     3,000     3,000 
12/03/97  386  Ruth Platter     1,500            0 
Total     $13,323  $11,823 

 
 
Theron Lewis 

 
Three canceled checks, which totaled $4,105, payable to Theron Lewis were 
deposited into Ms. Meekins' account.  The checks noted that the payments were 
for professional services and/or supplies.  These checks were traced to invoices 
purportedly from T. Lewis and Associates, which were reimbursed by Social 
Services.   
 
Mr. Lewis was a vendor of the Corporation.  He reviewed all checks from the 
Corporation which were made payable to him or his company, T. Lewis and 
Associates.  He stated the endorsements on the three checks, which totaled $4,105, 
resembled some variation of his signature and, therefore, he did not want to say 
that he had not signed each check.  However, he did state that every check he  



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 4 

 
received from the Corporation was deposited in one of his bank accounts.  He said 
if any checks were deposited into any other account, then he never received it.       
 
Mr. Lewis said he knew Ms. Meekins because she was a contract manager for 
Social Services and was responsible for another social service organization with 
which he contracted.    
 
Mr. Lewis stated that Ms. Meekins never worked with him or his company to 
provide professional services or supplies to any organization.  He also stated that 
he has never owed Ms. Meekins any money and he has never endorsed a check 
payable to him over to Ms. Meekins.   
 
Curtis Smith 

 
Two checks totaling $4,718 payable to a Curtis Smith were deposited into Ms. 
Meekins' account.  A check for $2,418 was noted as payment for workshop 
supplies.  Another check for $2,300 did not note the reason for the payment.  Both 
checks were traced to invoices purportedly from Mr. Smith, which were 
reimbursed by Social Services. 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $4,818 on claims for travel, classroom 
supplies and staff development purportedly provided by Curtis Smith.  According 
to the Corporation’s program director, Deola Richardson, Mr. Smith invoiced as 
an individual and through his company, Curtis's Copies.   
 
A duplicate set of invoices for the same services noted above and a 1997 
Miscellaneous Income Tax (1099) form for Mr. Smith were reviewed.  These 
records listed Mr. Smith's address as 7850 Bass St., New Orleans, Louisiana.  
However, Herman Johnson has resided at this address for the past eight years.  Mr. 
Johnson stated that to his knowledge a Curtis Smith has never resided at this 
address and he has never heard of Curtis Smith, the Corporation, or anyone 
affiliated with the Corporation.   

 
Ms. Richardson stated that she heard Mr. Smith died in Las Vegas.  The Social 
Security Administration Office in Baton Rouge confirmed the social security 
number listed on Mr. Smith’s Miscellaneous Income Tax (1099) form as one 
belonging to Curtis Raymond Smith.  However, records could not be found for a 
Curtis Smith with the same social security number by either the Louisiana State 
Office of Motor Vehicles or through searches on the Internet for deceased persons.  
Searches on the Internet for phone and address listings of Curtis Smiths in  



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 5 

 
 
Louisiana were also performed and the individuals contacted.  None of these 
individuals were the correct Curtis Smith.   
 
Ms. Richardson stated that there was no relationship between Curtis Raymond 
Smith and the board president, Rev. Raymond Smith. 
 
Ruth Platter 

 
Two checks totaling $4,500 payable to Ruth Platter, the mother of Ms. Meekins, 
were deposited into Ms. Meekins' credit union account.  One check for $3,000 did 
not note the reason for the payment.  However, it was traced directly to an invoice 
that the Corporation submitted for reimbursement for bookkeeping services from 
Ms. Platter.  Another check for $1,500 was noted as payment for bookkeeping 
services.  However, an invoice was not submitted to Social Services for 
reimbursement.   

 
An auditor for the Office of Inspector General called Ms. Platter on July 12, 2000, 
to confirm the services she provided.  After the auditor identified herself, Ms. 
Platter was asked if she ever provided any services to the Corporation.  Ms. Platter 
stated that she had not.  Ms. Platter was then asked if she was a bookkeeper; again 
Ms. Platter stated she was not.   
 
On July 18, 2000, Ms. Platter was called again to determine if she possibly knew 
anyone affiliated with the Corporation.  Again, Ms. Platter was asked if she ever 
provided services to the Corporation and if she was a bookkeeper; again Ms. 
Platter stated that she had not provided any services to the Corporation and was 
not a bookkeeper.  She was then asked if she knew Ms. Meekins.  Ms. Platter 
stated that Ms. Meekins was her daughter.   

 
Immediately following the second call to Ms. Platter, Ms. Meekins called the 
Office of Inspector General.  During the three-party conversation between Ms. 
Meekins, Ms. Platter and auditors for the Office of Inspector General, Ms. 
Meekins stated that her mother did perform the bookkeeping services for the 
Corporation and Ms. Platter agreed.  However, when auditors asked Ms. Platter to 
explain the type of work performed and when the services were provided, Ms. 
Meekins cut off Ms. Platter and would not allow her to answer the questions. 

 
 
 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 6 
 
Unsupported Reimbursements 
 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $15,993 for claims which were not supported 
by either canceled checks or invoices.  The Corporation should have requested 
reimbursement for $1,151 on invoice claims that were supported by canceled checks.  
However, these claims were not submitted due to the Corporation’s poor bookkeeping 
practices.    
 
A. Invoice on Non-existing Company 
 
In May 1997, the Corporation submitted an invoice from M&R Printing to Social 
Services and received reimbursement totaling $570.  The invoice was purportedly for the 
printing and binding of booklets and forms.  The invoice did not contain a company 
address or phone number.  M&R Printing was not listed in the telephone book or with 
Louisiana Secretary of State.   A check was not found payable to M&R Printing. 
 
The Corporation’s program director, Deola Richardson, submitted the reimbursement 
requests to Social Services.  However, neither she nor the executive director, Rev. Ernest 
Dison, could explain what the invoice was for or give any information about M&R 
Printing.   
 
B. Duplicate Invoices 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $829 for invoices that were submitted for 
office and janitorial supplies in the months of May, June, July and August of 1997.  
Another social services organization, the Welfare Rights Organization, submitted the 
same invoices for reimbursement to Social Services.  Welfare Rights was also reimbursed 
for the invoices.  Canceled checks for the supplies were not found in the Corporation's 
records. 
 
The Corporation’s program director, Deola Richardson, said the administrative assistant 
was responsible for completing Cost Reimbursement Request forms for submission to 
Social Services.  However, Ms. Richardson certified as correct and submitted the 
reimbursement requests to Social Services.  She said the administrative assistant from 
Welfare Rights trained the Corporation’s administrative assistant, and the invoices were 
apparently mixed up during the training period.  The executive director for Welfare 
Rights, Viola Washington, made the same statement as Ms. Richardson.   
 
Ms. Richardson is also a board member of Welfare Rights. 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 7 
 
 
C. Contract Laborers 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $38,918 for invoices that were submitted on 
several contractors.  Reimbursements totaling $5,340 were either not supported by 
canceled checks to the contractors or the amount was less than the invoice amounts 
submitted.  
 
Miscellaneous Income Tax (1099) forms for calendar year 1997 on these contractors 
were found in the Corporation’s records.  The compensation on the forms does not agree 
with the actual amounts paid to the contractors.  Social Security numbers and/or 
addresses for the contractors were also incorrect.  Questions are raised as to whether 
these forms were actually filed with the Internal Revenue Service. 
   
Details for the unsupported reimbursements are as follows: 
 
   Social Services Canceled  
Contractor Reimbursement Checks Difference 
 
T. Lewis &  Assoc. $  5,400 *$  4,105 $1,295   
Theron Lewis     8,000     8,255     (255)  
Albert Davis     1,500        600      900   
Curtis Smith     4,818   *   4,718      100  
Dwight Rhodes        950        450      500  
Edwin Joseph     1,500            0   1,500  
Samuel Francois   15,000   14,500      500  
Linda Walker     1,750        950      800  
Total                          $38,918   $33,578   $5,340 
 
* Previously discussed as suspect checks deposited into the account of a Social Service employee. 
 
 
D. Community Forum 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $2,400 for a community forum claim that 
was not supported by invoices.    Although, a canceled check was found for $1,400 
payable to a Theresa Peck for a community forum, the services could not be confirmed 
because current phone and address listings for Ms. Peck could not be found.     
 
 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 8 
 
E. Bookkeeper 

 
The Corporation submitted claims for reimbursement to Social Services totaling $2,600 
for bookkeeping services in fiscal year 1997 which were not supported by canceled 
checks.  In addition, Social Services reimbursed the claims even though bookkeeping 
services were not budgeted in the contract for fiscal year 1997.   

 
The Corporation's program director, Deola Richardson, stated that Marc Butler, a 
contractor, performed the bookkeeping services for fiscal year 1997.  The Corporation 
maintained a register of contracted services, which was reviewed.  The register indicated 
that Mr. Butler might have performed the bookkeeping services for fiscal year 1997.   
However, all invoices found in the Corporation’s records and all invoices submitted to 
Social Services for reimbursement on Mr. Butler were for workshop presentations.  
Furthermore, all canceled checks found payable to Mr. Butler indicated that the payments 
were for workshop presentations.     Mr. Butler is now deceased. 
 
F. Various Operation and Classroom Claims 
 
Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $1,731 for operating and classroom claims 
which were not supported by canceled checks.   However, the corporation did not submit 
$1,151 for various operating and classroom costs, which were supported by canceled 
checks.  Poor record keeping appears to be the reason for these errors.   
 
Details are as follows: 
       
 Line Item Reimbursed  Unreimbursed  
 Category  Unsupported Supported Costs  
  
 Building Rent $    225   
 Telephone                 55   
 Telephone  $   337  
 Bank Charges         43  
 Electricity      395    
 Gas & Water       424  
 Supplies       304   
 Copier & Beeper Rent      282   
 Liability Insurance         43   
 Supplies (Postal)        29   
 Various Supplies      745     
 Total $1,731   $1,151 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 9 
 
  
G. Gross Payroll and Employee Fringes 
 
Reimbursements totaling $2,523 for gross payroll and related employee fringe benefits 
for the period December, 1996 through January, 1998 were not supported by canceled 
checks. 
 
The Corporation received reimbursement totaling $66,224 from Social Services, but had 
only $63,701 in supporting canceled checks for the period. 
 
Quarterly tax reports for calendar year 1997 were found in the Corporation’s records.   
However, the Medicare portion of the tax liability was not calculated on the reports and 
payments for the total tax liability calculated on the reports were not found.  Omission of 
this information from these reports would normally result in notifications from the 
Internal Revenue Service.  However, notifications from the Internal Revenue Service 
regarding these errors were not found in the Corporation's records.  Therefore, questions 
are raised as to whether these reports were actually filed.    
 
  
Noncompliance With The Contract 
 
 
 
The Corporation failed to comply with contract requirements which gave the Department 
of Social Services the right to inspect and review all books and records pertaining to 
services rendered under the contract. 
 
In January, 1998, Social Services identified deficiencies and possible abuses with the 
Corporation’s reimbursement requests.  On Feb. 5, 1998, Social Services notified the 
Corporation of its intent to conduct an audit or review of the Corporation’s financial 
records.  However, when auditors of Social Services arrived on Feb. 16, 1998, the 
Corporation denied them access to the Corporation’s financial records.  Therefore, Social 
Services canceled the contract as of Feb. 27, 1998.  The total contract was for $216,580 
of which $162,656 was disbursed.   
 
In May, 1998, Social Services was informed by the Corporation’s attorney that it would 
abide by the contractual agreement and allow an independent accounting firm to perform 
the review for Social Services.  On Oct. 26, 1998, Social Services entered into a 
contractual agreement with Terry Hall, CPA, to compile financial statements and provide 
audit reports on the Corporation.   



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 10 
 
In May, 1999 Mr. Hall received payment for the compilation of the financial statements.  
However, the statements were not provided until October, 2000.  The cover letter for the 
statements was dated November, 1999.  Mr. Hall declined to perform the audit.  
 
 
Reimbursement Over Budgeted Line Items 
 
 
 
According to Renea Austin-Duffin, Secretary of Social Services, the department requires 
written approval for budget changes in line item expenditures.  In fact, for fiscal year 
1998 the department approved a written request for line item budget changes.  
 
In spite of the requirement, Social Services reimbursed the Corporation $15,779 for 
claims that were in excess of the budgeted line item amounts in each fiscal year of the 
contract.  A line item in a budget is a detail of how the dollars of a contract are to be 
spent; examples are executive director’s salary, office supplies, furniture rental, etc.  The 
fiscal year 1997 budget had twenty-four line items, of which six were overspent, and 
costs were reimbursed for two items not included in the budget.  The fiscal year 1998 
budget had twenty-five line items, of which five were overspent.   
 
The fiscal years 1997 and 1998 contract between Social Services and the Corporation 
contained budgets which were used to determine the cost needed to accomplish the 
purpose of the contract.  Contract provisions provide for adjustments to the budgets when 
requested and approved. Social Services and the Corporation failed to control contract 
costs in accordance with budgeted line items detailed in the contract.   
 
 
Conclusions: 
 

1. The Corporation was reimbursed $27,816 in state and federal funds for 
suspect checks and purported costs, which were not supported by invoices, 
canceled checks, other forms of payment or documentation that goods or 
services were received. 

2. The Corporation failed to file correct tax reports with the appropriate tax 
authorities and failed to pay the full amount of tax liability owed.  
Questions are raised as to whether tax reports were actually filed. 

 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 11 

3. The Corporation failed to comply with contract requirements giving Social 
Services the right to inspect and review all books and records pertaining to 
services rendered under the contract. 

4. Social Services and the Corporation failed to control contract costs totaling 
$15,779 in accordance with budgeted line items detailed in the contract.  

 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. The report should be referred to the appropriate authorities, including the 
federal agencies of which the funds originated.  

2. Social Services should determine how excess line item expenditures were 
reimbursed without written approval as required by Department policy.  
Corrective action should be taken. 

 
 
Responses: 
 
Responses from the Corporation, Social Services and Ruth Platter are attached.  
 
On Jan. 30, 2001, Theron Lewis called the Office of Inspector General and stated that he 
concurred with the findings relating to him in the report.  Mr. Lewis did not submit a 
written response.  
 
Brenda Meekins submitted a written response to the report dated Jan. 26, 2001, which 
was mostly not responsive to the report.  Therefore, her response is not attached to this 
report.   Summaries of her relevant comments are as follows:   

 
§ Ms. Meekins stated that the credit union account was in her name.  However, 

she said all four individuals who were payees on the suspect checks had access 
to this account.  She stated that they all used the account for deposits and 
withdrawals.  She also states that she did not know whether the third party 
checks were deposited into her credit union account. 

§ Ms. Meekins stated that she is not now and never has been an employee of the 
Corporation.  

§ Ms. Meekins stated that she has a copy of and concurs with the response from 
her mother, Ruth Platter. 



 
St. Bernard Community Development Corporation 
Page 12 

 

§ Ms. Meekins stated that Curtis Smith is now deceased.  However, he lived in 
her household for almost three years.  During that time she said, Mr. Smith 
used an ATM card to make deposits and withdrawals from the credit union 
account. 

§ Ms. Meekins stated that she has never been an employee of Theron Lewis and 
had no association with his business or his employment with the Corporation.   

 
 
IG Comment: 
 
The assertion that the Corporation is only liable for $156 in overpayments by the state 
fails to take into consideration the thousands of dollars of misspent funds outlined the 
report.   
 
 
 
BL/CS/rp 
1-00-0058 

 

 






















